
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
Meeting: Local Pension Board 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 24 May 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718221 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Mark Spilsbury (Chairman) 
Marlene Corbey (Vice-Chairman) 
Paul Smith 
 

Laura Fisher 
Mike Pankiewicz 
George Simmonds 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 
Recording and Broadcasting Information 

 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings 
they accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
Parking 

 
To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
m
[...]
tatement at this meeting on any item 
on this agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to 
the meeting. Up to 3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 
minutes each on any agenda item. Please contact the officer 
named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any 
such questions in writing to the officer named above (acting on 
behalf of the Corporate Director), no later than 5pm on 
Wednesday 17 May 2023 in order to be guaranteed a written 
response prior to the meeting. Any question received between the 
above deadline, and no later than 5pm on Friday 19 May 2023, 

 



 

Page 4 

 

may only receive a verbal response at the meeting. 
 
Please contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda 
for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Board 
members prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting 
and on the Council’s website. 

8   Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee (Pages 21 - 34) 

 

 To consider the Part I (public) minutes of the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Committees held on 2 March 2023 and 23 March 2023. 

 

9   Headlines & Monitoring (HAM) Report (Pages 35 - 70) 10:10am 

 A report for the Board’s ongoing oversight of: 
 

• Scheme, Regulatory, Legal and Fund Update 
• Risk Register 
• Administration KPI update – 1 January 2023 to 30 April 

2023 
 

a) Key business plan items – Aggregation Backlogs / i-
Connect & Controls / Resourcing  

b) Outsourcing updates 
c) McCloud & Dashboard update 

 
a) Fund SWAP audit update 2022/23 

 
• Training –  

o To update members on the Fund’s approach to member 
training. 

 

10   Training  10:30am 

 To receive training on the annual administration life cycle from the 
Fund Operations Manager. 

 

11   Key Financial Controls (Budget outturn 2022/23) (Pages 71 - 
78) 

10:40am 

 To receive an update by the Investment and Accounting Team 
Lead concerning the operational accounting arrangements, to 
include a Corporate Recharge update. 

 

12   Low Volume Performance Report  10:50am 

 To receive a report from the Fund Governance Manager.  



 

Page 5 

 

13   Draft LPB Annual Report 2022/23 (Pages 79 - 96) 11:00am 

 The Local Pension Board is asked to approve the contents of its 
annual report for the preceding year. 

 

14   Urgent Items  11:10am 

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a 
confidential nature may be considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 

15   Date of Next Meeting and Forward Plan (Pages 97 - 106) 11:15am 

 To note that the next ordinary meeting of the Board will be held on 
10 August 2023. 
 
The Board’s will be asked to review its Scheme Year Forward 
Work Plan is attached for members’ consideration. 

 

16   Exclusion of the Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for 
the business specified in Item Numbers 17 – 18 because it is likely 
that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 

 

PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed. 

17   Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee (Pages 107 - 122) 

11:20am 

 To consider the Part 2 (confidential) minutes of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee held on 2 March & 23 March 2023. 

 

18   Brunel Governance Update  11:30am 

 To receive a verbal update on the report from officers updating 
members on the ongoing Brunel governance arrangements. To 
include the Clearglass audit update.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Local Pension Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 
2023 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Mark Spilsbury (Chairman), Marlene Corbey (Vice-Chairman), Paul Smith, 
Laura Fisher, Asifa Ashraf and Mike Pankiewicz 
 
Also Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Christopher Moore, Richard Bullen, Ellen Ghey, Cameron 
Osborn, Jennifer Devine, Denise Robinson and Liam Robson 
  

 
166 Apologies and Membership 

 
Apologies were received from Juliet Weimar. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that Asifa Ashraf would shortly be leaving 
Wiltshire Council and as such would be unable to continue as an Employee 
Board Member. The Chairman thanked Asifa on behalf of the Board for her 
attendance and time invested into attending and participating in training and 
meetings over the course of her term. 
 

167 Minutes and Action Tracking 
 
The Part I (public) minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 October 2022 
were considered. After which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
The Board approved and signed the Part I (public) minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 27 October 2022 as a true and correct record, and the 
Board’s action log was noted. 
 

168 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

169 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 
 
 

170 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 

171 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Part I (public) minutes from the last ordinary meetings of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee (WPFC) meetings held on 17 November 2022 and 10 
January 2023 were considered. 
[...]
s sought details from the Council on their 
proposed methodology. Officers were awaiting the finalisation of a formal legal 
document that would outline the agreement.  
 
In response to a question, officers clarified that the national pensions Liability 
Driven Investment (LDI) issue had led to a delay on the audit and was not as a 
result of the Fund itself, but instead due to the gilts crisis which forced the 
auditors to quickly undergo urgent reviews on other Funds, thus delaying 
auditing work being completed for the Fund.  
 
It was then: 
 
Resolved 
 
The Board agreed to use the report to monitor progress against resolving 
the issues which have been identified, and the progress being made to 
develop accounting and control improvements. 
 

179 Draft Investment Strategy Statement 
 
Liam Robson, Pension Fund Accounting and Investment Officer, updated the 
Board in relation to changes to the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement (ISS).   
 
It was explained that the Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA) of the Fund was 
reviewed in November 2022 with minor amendments being recommended, 
predominantly around changes to investment classification and category 
rationalisation. Officers noted that the modelling predicted a slight increase in 
expected overall returns but would have a slight impact on risk. Furthermore, 
the ISS had been redrafted in consideration of expected higher inflation periods, 
and a new policy document had been developed covering Environmental, 
Social and Governance (ESG) factors. It was explained that further 
amendments to the ISS may be made as a result of expected upcoming 
consultations and as such the strategy would be kept under review. Employers 
would be consulted in the next few weeks with officers hoping for the updated 
document to be brought to the March 2023 meeting of the Pension Fund 
Committee for final sign off.  
 
In response to a question, officers explained that Mercer had provided advice 
as the Fund’s Investment Consu
[...]
living crisis on the Fund.  
 
Following from the results of the report, the Committee had commissioned 
Hymans Robertson to analyse the cash flow data for the SAA with a report 
summarising the results to be delivered at a future meeting of the Committee. 
The Fund and Committee welcomed the chance to review all areas of the Fund 
with the consideration of cost-of-living factors. The Chairman commended the 
report and noted how well received it had been by the Committee and looked 
forward to future updates. 
 
Resolved 
 
The Board noted the work done and the impacts on the Fund.  
 

183 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

184 Date of Next Meetings and Forward Work Plan 
 
The next ordinary meeting of the Local Pension Board would be held on 24 May 
2023. 
 
Future meetings are scheduled for 10 August 2023 and 1 November 2023. 
 
The Board additionally considered the Scheme Year Forward Work Plan. 
 
Resolved 
 
The Board noted the Scheme Year Forward Plan.  
 

185 Exclusion of the Public 
 
The Board considered the recommendation to exclude the public. After which, it 
was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 21-23 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public.  
 
 

Page 16



 
 
 

 
 
 

186 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Part II (private) minutes from the last ordinary meetings of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee (WPFC) meetings held on 17 November 2022 and 10 
January 2023 were considered. Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
The Board noted the Part II (private) minutes from the last ordinary 
meetings of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee held on 17 November 
2022 and 10 January 2023.  
 

187 Cyber Security Update 
 
A verbal update was provided on the report on Cyber Security received at the 
last meeting of the Committee. It had been confirmed that as a result of Aon 
being commissioned to consider the risks associated with cyber security and 
that there was no unstated additional duty on the part of the Fund regarding 
pressing of the Council to introduce any supplementary cyber security 
protections, the Committee had fulfilled its due diligence expected by the 
Regulator. Furthermore, it had been agreed that any future cyber security work 
would be delegated to officers and reviewed annually, with any reporting 
provided to the Committee and Board on an exception basis.  
 

188 Departmental Restructure 
 
It was explained that a staffing restructure was being undertaken to better 
position the Fund to deliver an improved service for the future. Many changes 
were explained to Members with updates provided on vacancies at both lower 
and senior levels and how specific changes would impact on the operation on 
the Fund. Further discussions were had in regard to contracting recruitment 
agencies and ensuring that any vacancies were filled with people who 
possessed the right skills for the role.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 - 11.45 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 17

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Wiltshire Pension Fund Board - Actions Log 

Minute 
reference 

Section Meeting Action 
Task 

owner 

Target date 
for 

completion 

Completed 
and reported 

to last 
meeting 

118 
(18/02/21)     

Governance 
(GCS) 

Officers should 
[...]
rship. 
 

39 Manager Presentation - Brunel Pensions Partnership 
 
Richard Fanshaw, Head of Private Markets at the Brunel Pensions Partnership 
delivered a presentation on the performance and direction of the Fund’s 
investments with the private markets portfolio, including case studies of current 
or potential investment opportunities, and took questions from the Committee. 
 

40 Manager Presentation - Ninety One 
 
The presentation from Ninety-One was deferred. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 1.35 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 25

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 23 MARCH 2023 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr George Jeans, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Kevin Small, Cllr Vijay Manro, 
Mike Pankiewicz, Tracy Adams and Claire Anthony 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Nick Botterill and Mark Spilsbury (Local Pension Board Chairman) 
  

 
41 Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

42 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

43 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable interests. 
 

44 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman ratified the election of Cllr Kevin Small as Vice-Chairman. 
 

45 Review of Actions arising from previous meetings 
 
The Committee
[...]
he Local Pension Board meeting held on 1 February 2023 
were presented for consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

61 Departmental Restructure 
 
Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, provided an update on the 
restructure implementation and recruitment.  
 

62 Brunel Governance Update 
 
Andy Brown, Corporate Director Resources, Deputy Chief Executive, and 
Treasurer to the Pension Fund, provided an update on the ongoing Brunel 
governance arrangements. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 

Services Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718656, e-mail 
Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 34

mailto:Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
24 May 2023                             

 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND HEADLINES AND MONITORING REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Board with information in relation to various 
standard issues, to enable the Board to fulfil its monitoring role. 

a) Headlines 
b) Key business plan items – Aggregations backlog, i-Connect & controls and 

Resourcing. 
c) Scheme, Regulatory, Legal and Fund Update  
d) Risk Register 
e) Administration KPI update – 1 January 2023 to 30 April 2023. 
f) Fund SWAP audit actions log 2022/23 
g) Training 

I. Update members on the Fund’s approach to member training 
 
2. This report is intended to highlight key issues and developments.  Full detail is provided 

in the Appendices. 
  
Report from Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund 
 
3. This section summarises key events across the Pension Fund over the last quarter. 

a) Investment performance for the quarter to Mar-23 was +3.3%, 
[...]
 training plan. Whilst it was noted that the formalised training plan derived from the 
Hymans training survey and effectiveness review fulfilled the CIPFA LGPS Knowledge & 
Skills framework 2021 and the members current training policy, Committee members had 
become anxious to avoid the existing training strategy in favour of submitting their own 
preferences for knowledge & development. 
 

24. A Fund Officer is currently contacting members to request their feedback, following which 
a new training plan will be submitted to Committee for their approval. It is anticipated that, 
that plan will be submitted to the Committee’s first meeting of the new scheme year on 15 
June. It should be noted that the Local Pension Board, who had recommended the 
original training plan for 2023/24 to Committee, are content to continue to adopt that plan 
in order to fulfil their training and development obligations under the PSPS Act 2013. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
25. No direct implications.   
 
Legal Implications 
 

Page 39



 

26. There are no known implications from the proposals. 
 

Environmental Impacts of the Proposals 
 
27. There is no known environmental impact of this report. 

 
Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 
28. There are no known implications currently. 
 
Proposals 
 
29. The Board is asked: 

a) to note the Fund updates and progress against the Business Plan 2023/24 key 
priorities; 

b) to endorse the risk register in Appendix 2 & the summary of risk changes since 
the last review, as a true and fair view of the risks currently being experienced by 
the Fund and to recommend that endorsement to the Committee; 

c) to note the progress recorded on the SWAP audit actions log, as well as the 
changes to the target dates, which are in line with the key business plan activities 
approved by the Committee at their meeting in March 2023:   

 
JENNIFER DEVINE 
Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund 
 
Report Authors: Richard Bu
[...]
rovements.   
 

Key Considerations for the Committee / Risk Assessment / Financial Implications 
 
Accounts and Annual Report 
 
3. Final sign off for the full Wiltshire Council Accounts for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 

continues to be delayed, the Pension fund accounts form a part of the full Council 
accounts and the delay, which is due to an issue within the Wiltshire Council figures, has 
meant the pension fund accounts have not received their final audit opinion for inclusion 
in the annual report. Officers have responded to all requests by the external auditors for 
information for all years of accounts. To ensure we comply with The Pensions Regulator 
(TPR) requirement to publish the report, they are available on the website for all years.  
 

4. Work is well progressed with completing the accounts and annual report for 2022/23 to 
present to the Committee in July 2023.  
 

 
Payroll reconciliations 

 
5. Work to reconcile and correct discrepancies between the Altair pension admin system 

and SAP payroll records continues. The reconciliation compares the annual pension 
payable on each system and quantifies the number of cases and value of discrepancies. 
The following graph shows the extent of the variances between the two systems. The 
reconciliation classifies anything >£1 per annum as a variance. There can be multiple 
reasons for the discrepancies which can range from a fundamental incorrect payment to 
data mismatch problems. Therefore the gross value of SAP>Altair or SAP<Altair figure 
represents the extent of the mismatch. Because all of these issues require resolution for 
the fund to move to a single integrated payroll it is relevant to report all such 
discrepancies.  

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



 

 
 
6. The reconciliation data shows a significant improvement in February, this is as a result of 

work to bulk correct cases <£5pm different. The overall mismatch by cases reduced to 
7.5%. However following the application of the pension i
[...]
M Report - Appendix 3 Administration-KPIs
	WLPB 240523 Item 09 - HAM Report SWAP actions log 2022-23 - Appendix 4

	11 Key Financial Controls (Budget outturn 2022/23)
	13 Draft LPB Annual Report 2022/23
	WLPB 240523 Item 13 - Draft LPB Annual Report 2023

	15 Date of Next Meeting and Forward Plan
	17 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee
	Wilts PF Cttee Part II Mins - 23 3 23




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Local Pension Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 24 MAY 2023 
AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
Mark Spilsbury (Chairman), Marlene Corbey (Vice-Chairman), Paul Smith and 
Mike Pankiewicz 
 
Also Present: 
George Simmonds and Cllr Nick Botterill 
  

 
189 Membership 

 
The Chairman welcomed George Simmonds in an observer capacity as the 
Board had agreed to his appointment in principle at this stage as the Board 
meeting was held after the Full Council meeting. It was noted that George was 
replacing Juliet Weimar as a Scheme Employer Representative.   
 
The Board noted that there was currently one vacancy on the Board’s 
membership, and it was expected that this vacancy would be filled by the next 
meeting in August 2023.  
 
Resolved: 
To appoint Marlene Corbey as Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
    
 

190 Attendance of non-members of the Board 
 
Cllr Nick Botterill attended the meeting in his capacity as the Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Development Management and Strategic Planning. 
 

191 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Laura Fisher. 
  
 

192 Minutes 
 
The Part I (public) minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 February 2023 
were considered. 
 
Resolved: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Board approved and signed the Part I (public) minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 1 February 2023 as a true and correct record, and the 
Board’s action log was noted. 
 

193 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

194 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

195 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 

196 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Part I (public) minutes from the last ordinary meetings of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee (WPFC) meetings held on 2 March 2023 and 23 
March 2023 were considered.  
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the Part I (public) minutes from the last ordinary 
meetings of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee held on 2 March 2023 
and 23 March 2023. 
 

197 Headlines & Monitoring (HAM) Report 
 
The Board considered the report of Jennifer Devine - Head of Wiltshire Pension 
Fund which provided information highlighting key issues and developments to 
enable the Board to fulfil its monitoring role.  
 
The report detailed updates in the following areas: 
 

 Headlines 

 Key business plan items – Aggregations backlog, i-Connect & controls 
and Resourcing. 

 Scheme, Regulatory, Legal and Fund Update 

 Risk Register 

 Administration KPI update – 1 January 2023 to 30 April 2023. 

 Fund SWAP audit actions log 2022/23 

 Training - Update members on the Fund’s approach to member training 

 
In response to questions, the Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, the Fund 
Governance Manager and the Pensions Fund Operations Manager explained 
that the aggregations backlog referred to the joining of employment records; 
appointment to the Employer Services Manager role to the new team structure 



 
 
 

 
 
 

was proving to be very challenging as suitably qualified applicants had not 
applied for the position; there may be a need for additional support for the 
development of a monthly cycle of work for the Employer Services Team; 
further investigations into the completion on target of the aggregations process 
with further information being sent to the Chairman and Cllr Richard Britton; it 
was anticipated that the KPI performance Improvement Plan would be met by 
early October 2023; officers confirmed that the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Committee will be asked for an extension to complete progress against internal 
audit recommendation item 10 – KPI’s, Reports & Monitoring of Staff 
Productivity, however officers felt that item 9 – Workflow Management should 
still be achievable by 30 June 2023. 
 
Following the Committee’s decision to defer approval of the members training 
plan for the scheme year 23/24 in favour of a revised training strategy, officers 
confirmed that the revised strategy will be presented to the Committee at their 
June Investment focused meeting. It was noted by the Board that the annual 
MiFID II self-certification exercise had taken 3 months to complete during the 
scheme year 2022/23. Officers therefore request Committee member support in 
being able to complete this exercise more quickly.   
 
The Chairman thanked officers for their clear and honest reporting. 
 
Resolved: 
 

a) to note the Fund updates and progress against the Business Plan 
2023/24 key priorities; 
 

b) to endorse the risk register in Appendix 2 & the summary of risk 
changes since the last review, as a true and fair view of the risks 
currently being experienced by the Fund and to recommend that 
endorsement to the Committee; 
 

c) to note the progress recorded on the SWAP audit actions log, as 
well as the changes to the target dates, which are in line with the 
key business plan activities approved by the Committee at their 
meeting in March 2023; 
 

d) To recommend to Committee members their support for officers 
concerning the Fund’s MiFID II compliance obligations. 

 
198 Training 

 
The Board received an update presentation from Mark Briggs – Pension Fund 
Operations Manager on the 2023 non-KPI administration roadmap. 
 
The Pension Fund Operations Manager commented on the administration work 
of the Member Services Team, Employer Services Team, Operations Team and 
Service Improvement Team and responded to questions about timescales for 
clearing backlogs, the receipt of information about new employees joining the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Fund, the pensions dashboard and the structure of the Service Improvement 
Team. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the presentation update. 
 

199 Key Financial Controls (Budget outturn 2022/23) 
 
The Board considered the report of Christopher Moore – Pension Fund 
Accounting and Investment Officer, which highlighted the significant issues in 
relation to the Fund’s key financial controls.  
 
The Pension Fund Accounting and Investment Officer reported that the full 
Wiltshire Council Accounts for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 continued to be 
delayed due to the Wiltshire Council figures, however, work was progressing 
well with the completion of accounts and annual report for 2022/23 to present to 
the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee in July 2023. 
 
In response to questions, officers indicated that the cash flow figures for June 
2023 onwards required amending to include a positive figure rather than a 
negative one as detailed in the table at paragraph 11; would provide a written 
responses in relation to the differences of the total payment figure for March 
2023 compared to previous months and paid contributions; confirmed that Fund 
officers would continue to seek the finalisation of a formal legal document 
outlining the Service Level Agreement Recharge from Wiltshire Council Finance 
Team. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board agreed to use the report to monitor progress against resolving 
the issues which have been identified, and the progress being made to 
develop accounting and control improvements. 
 

200 Low Volume Performance Report 
 
The Board considered a report of Jennifer Devine – Head of Wiltshire Pension 
Fund and Richard Bullen – Fund Governance Manager which provided an 
update on the Fund’s performance measures for 2022/23 for six disclosure 
requirement areas identified in the report. 
 
The report provided individual commentary for each of the low volume 
performance measures, as detailed below: 

 
a) ICO Data Protection breach log; 
b) tPR breach log; 
c) Freedom of Information (FOI) log; 
d) Subject Access Request (SAR) log. 
e) Complaints log;  
f) Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures (IDRPs) log; 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
In response to questions, officers explained that under the Freedom of 
Information log the second and fifth items were identical as analytical research 
groups requested the same information in different quarters; to enable 
comparison; officers confirmed that under the same heading no optant out 
information was held by the Fund, as auto enrolment was an employer 
responsibility under the Pension Act 2008. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Board supported the view that there were no material 
operational needs present in the report that would warrant the 
attention of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee. 
 

2. That the findings of the low volume performance measures being 
monitored by officers on behalf of the Fund be noted.     

 
201 Draft LPB Annual Report 2022/23 

 
The Board received the Draft Local Pension Board Annual Report for 2023 
prepared by Richard Bullen – Fund Governance Manager. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that he had prepared the introduction to the Annual 
Report and thanked the Fund Governance Manager, for his hard work in 
producing the remainder of the report.  
 
Officers noted that the budget table on page 12 would need to be updated and 
highlighted changes in the style of the report from previous years, in particular 
the introduction of vision goals associated with each section and the creation of 
an appendix for standard legal text. Officers explained that all recommendations 
for the previous 12 months had been accepted, noting that the Board’s 
recommendation for the Training Plan had been deferred into the 2023/24 
Scheme Year.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board approved the draft LPB Annual Report, subject to the updates 
highlighted above. 
 

202 Urgent Items 
 
The Chairman referred to a matter relating to an employer within the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund that he would raise in Part II of the meeting due to its sensitive 
nature. 
 

203 Date of Next Meeting and Forward Plan 
 
The next ordinary meeting of the Board will be held on 10 August 2023. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Board additionally considered the Scheme Year Forward Work Plan for the 
new scheme year and approved its content. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the date of the next meeting and approved the Scheme 
Year Forward Plan. 
 

204 Exclusion of the Public 
 
The Board considered the recommendation to exclude the public.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 17-18 and the additional urgent item at 19 because it is 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to 
the public. 
 

205 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Part II (private) minutes from the last ordinary meetings of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee (WPFC) meetings held on 2 March 2023 and 23 
March 2023 were considered. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the Part II (private) minutes from the last ordinary 
meetings of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee held on 2 March 2023 
and 23 March 2023. 
 

206 Brunel Governance Update 
 
The Board received a verbal update on the report from officers updating 
members on the ongoing Brunel governance arrangements. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 

207 Wiltshire Pension Fund - Reporting Issues 
 
The Board received a verbal report from officers, following a request by the 
Chairman for further information about the reporting arrangements of an 
employer to the Wiltshire Pension Fund.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the update from officers be noted and that a more detailed update 
would be reported to the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee on 13 July 
2023. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.05 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

